including stakeholder interviews, position profile development, targeted outreach, 

candidate screening, facilitation of finalist interviews, reference checks, and a one-year 

replacement guarantee; and 

5. The professional services fee for the recruitment is Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($16,500), plus reimbursable expenses as set forth in the Agreement; and 

6. Executive recruitment services constitute professional services under Washington law 

and are exempt from competitive bidding requirements; and 

7. The City Council has reviewed the proposed Personal Services Agreement and finds it to